Ceramic Capacitors
X2Y Filters
High Voltage
High Capacitance
Surface Mount
AC Safety
2 www.johansondielectrics.com
15191 BLEDSOE ST., SYLMAR, CALIFORNIA  91342   •  TEL (818) 364-9800  •  FAX (818) 364-6100

NOTE: Capacitors may require a surface coating to prevent external arcing. Solder mask should not be used
beneath capacitors. For more information see JDI Tech Note “Surface Arc Season”
HOW TO ORDER Part number written:  202R29N101KV4E
TAPE MODIFIER
 Code Tape Reel
 E Embossed 7”
 U Embossed 13”
 T Paper 7”
 R Paper 13”
Tape specs. per EIA RS481
E
MARKING
4 = Unmarked
6 = EIA Code*
4
TERMINATION
V =  Ni barrier w/
100% Sn Plating
F =  Polyterm
flexible termination
V
VOLTAGE
501 =  500 V
631 =  630 V
102 = 1000 V
202 = 2000 V
302 = 3000 V
402 = 4000 V
502 = 5000 V
602 = 6000 V
202
CAPACITANCE
1st two digits are
significant; third digit
denotes number of
zeros, R = decimal.
1R0 = 1.0 pF
101 = 100 pF
101
TOLERANCE
 NPO:   J =  ± 5%
  K =  ± 10%
 X7R: K =  ± 10%
  M =  ± 20%
K
HIGH VOLTAGE SURFACE MOUNT MLCCS  250 - 6,000 VDC
LW
T E/B
Available capacitance values include the following significant retma values and their multiples: 1.0  1.2  1.5  1.8  2.2  2.7  3.3  3.9  4.7  5.6  6.8  8.2  (
1.0 = 1.0, 10, 100, 1000, etc.) Consult factory for non-retma values and sizes or voltages not shown.
Rated
Voltage
NPO Dielectric X7R Dielectric
Minimum Maximum Minimum Maximum
S43 / 1812
250 VDC - - 0.010 µF 0.220 uF
Inches (mm) 500 VDC 100 pF 8200 pF 1000 pF 0.150 uF
L .180 ±.010 (4.57 ±.25) 630 VDC 100 pF 6800 pF 1000 pF 0.100 µF
W .125 ±.010 (3.17 ±.25) 1000 VDC 10 pF 5600 pF 1000 pF 0.022 µF
T .110 Max. (2.80) 2000 VDC 10 pF 1800 pF 100 pF 6800 pF
E/B .025 ±.015 (0.64±.38) 3000 VDC 10 pF 1000 pF 100 pF 4700 pF
4000 VDC 10 pF 390 pF 100 pF 1500 pF
5000 VDC 10 pF 150 pF 100 pF 680 pF
6000 VDC 10 pF 150 pF 10 pF 680 pF
S49 / 1825
500 VDC 100 pF 0.018 µF 0.01 µF 0.330 µF
Inches (mm) 630 VDC 100 pF 0.015 µF 0.01 µF 0.220 µF
L .180 ±.010 (4.57 ±.25) 1000 VDC 10 pF 0.012 µF 1000 pF 0.039 µF
W .250 ±.010 (6.35 ±.25) 2000 VDC 10 pF 5600 pF 100 pF 0.018 µF
T .140 Max. (3.56) 3000 VDC 10 pF 2200 pF 100 pF 8200 pF
E/B .025 ±.015 (0.64±.38) 4000 VDC 10 pF 1200 pF 100 pF 2000 pF
5000 VDC 10 pF 390 pF 100 pF 820 pF
6000 VDC 10 pF 390 pF 100 pF 820 pF

X2Y is clearly superior to the three paralleled MLCs.
14 www.johansondielectrics.com
HOW TO ORDER TANCERAM®
P/N written: 250R18Y105ZV4E
TAPE MODIFIER
 Code Type Reel
 E Plastic 7”
 T Paper 7”
 Tape specifications
conform to EIA RS481
E
MARKING
4 = Unmarked
4
TERMINATION
V =  Ni barrier w/
100% Sn Plating
V
DIELECTRIC
W = X7R
X = X5R
Y = Y5V
Y
CASE SIZE
See Chart
R18
VOLTAGE
500  =  50 V
250  =  25 V
160  =  16 V
100  =  10 V
6R3  =  6.3 V
250
CAPACITANCE
1st two digits are
significant; third digit
denotes number of
zeros.
474 = 0.47 µF
105 = 1.00 µF
105
TOLERANCE
Y5V
 Z =  +80% -20%
X7R/X5R
 K =  ±10%
 M =  ±20%
Z
TANCERAM® CHIP CAPACITORS
TANCERAM® chip capacitors can replace tantalum capacitors
in many applications and offer several key advantages over
traditional tantalums. Because Tanceram® capacitors exhibit
extremely low ESR, equivalent circuit performance can often
be achieved using considerably lower capacitance values.
Low DC leakage reduces current drain, extending the battery
life of portable products. Tancerams® high DC breakdown
voltage ratings offer improved reliability and eliminate large
voltage de-rating common when designing with tantalums.
ADVANTAGES
•  Low ESR •  Low DC Leakage
•  Higher Surge Voltage •  Non-polarized Devices
•  Reduced CHIP Size •  Improved Reliability
•  Higher Insulation Resistance •  Higher Ripple Current
APPLICATIONS
 •  Switching Power Supply Smoothing (Input/Output) •  Backlighting Inverters
 •  DC/DC Converter Smoothing (Input/Output) •  General Digital Circuits
0.01
0.1
1
10
0.001 0.01 0.1 1 10 100
E
S

Part number written: 500R15N101JV4T
R15 101 J V 4 TN
PART NUMBER BREAKDOWN
PLEASE NOTE: Not all combinations of JDI P/Ns are valid. Please refer to the appropriate “How to Order” section for a particular
product or contact your Sales Representative if you need assistance.
6R3  =  6.3 V
100  =  10 V
160  =  16 V
250  =  25 V
500  =  50 V
101  =  100 V
201  =  200 V
251  =  250 V
301  =  300 V
501  =  500 V
631  =  630 V
102  =  1000 V
202  =  2000 V
302  =  3000 V
402  =  4000 V
502  =  5000 V
ACJ = 250 VAC
19www.johansondielectrics.com
CAPACITOR PACKAGING & MARKING
Johanson capacitors are available taped per
EIA standard 481.  Tape options include  7” and
13” diameter reels.  Johanson uses high quality,
dust free, punched 8mm paper tape and plastic
embossed 8mm tape for thicker MLCCs.  Quantity
per reel ranges are listed in the tables below and are
dependent on chip thickness.
1.97 min.
(50.0)
.510±.020
(13±0.5)
.33+.059-0.0
(8.4+1.5-0.0)
.488+.078-0.0
(12.4+2.0-0.0)or
.079±.020
(2.0±0.5)
7.0±.079
(178±2.0)
13.0±.079
(330±2.0)
.083±.020
(21±0.5)
or
Bo
Cover Tape
Embossed Tape 8mm Width; 4mm or 2mm Pitch
Sproket Holes
Width
.315±.008
(8.0±0.2)
.157±.004
(4.0±0.1)
.059+.004-0.0
(1.5+0.1-0.0)
Pitch = .157±.004 (4.0±0.1)
 or .079±.004 (2.0±0.1)
Pitch = .314±.004 (8.0±0.1)
or .157±.004 (4.0±0.1)
.083 max.
(2.1)
.012±.004